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2 : SENATE OF PAKISTAN [Mar. 10, 1987

LENF i st
PANEL OF PRESIDING OFFICERS

Mr. Chairman: In pursuance of sub-rule 1 of Ruile 14 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Senate, I nominate the following members in order of precedence to form a Panel of Presiding Officers for the March 1987 session of the Senate of Pakistan:

1. Mr. Thsanul Haq Piracha.
2. Mr. Abdul Majid Kazi.
3. Brig. (Retd.) Muhammad Hayat.
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Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan: It is with a heavy ueart that I rise to condole the sad demise of Nawab Rahat Saeed Chhatari who was a distinguished member of this august House. Nawab Sahib was a great personality possessing very good qualities. He wasa devoted Muslim and a patriotic Pakistani. He rendered meritorious services for the creation of this country and it was his love for Pakistan that immediately after independence he left his estate in India and migrated to Pakistan. Sir, in his death we have not only lost a colleague but an able Parliamentarian and a seasoned diplomat. Some of his speeches still ring in our ears for which he would be remembered for a very long time to come. I pray to God Almighty to shower all his blessings on the departed soul. I suggest to offer Fateha for the late Nawab Rahat Saeed Chhatari. I thank you Sir.
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[Mir Hussain Bukhsh Bangalzai] 4
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Mr. Ghulam Faruque: Mr. Chairman, it is with profound sorrow and deep regret that I received the news of passing away of our friend Rahat Saeed Chhatari. I have known his family from many many years. I know his father very well and I know him very intimately when he was Chief of Protocol of the Foreign Office. His family had a very illustrious record starting, I think,from the time of old Moghul days and well known for all their public activities specially a part of his
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[Mr. Ghulam Faruque]

family played in the setting up of the MAO College Alighar in the days of Sir Syed Ahmad Khan I used to inquire from him whenever I.had an opportunity as to how his family was getting on. I think some of my friends have said that he came to Pakistan with the feelings of working for Pakistan in a sincere way. He told me that his mother and all his children were still in Alighar (India) or Buland Shehar district of U.P.
He had profound feelings for the country, a very sincere man and I think the country has suffered a great loss in his passing away so untimely I, therefore, join heartedly with deep sorrow in the condolence that is being presented.

Mr. Chairman: Thank you. Faridullah Khan Sahib.
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Mr. Chairman: Mr. Zain Noorani.
Mr. Zain Noorani: | thank you, Sir, for giving me this opportunity of associating myself in this obituary reference for Senator Rahat Saeed Chhatari. Nawab Sahib was a personal friend of mine for -

the last many years. I had occasion to watch him from close quarters.
Not only was he a pious person, not only was he a true Muslim but he

~ Wwas a person with a very kind heart who went out of his way to help anyone who needed it. '
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Nawab Sahib came from a very illustrious family of the Indo-Pak sub-continent. He could have led a life of equal ease if not better had he decided to remain behind in India but because Nawab Sahib was a man of character, a man of dedication who believed in the ideology of Pakistan, he preferred to cast his lot with this new Islamic country.

In the last couple of years that I have been associated with the Foreign Office, I have had occasion to go through his record when he served the Foreign Office and I can say that he was one of the most meticulous, considerate and successful diplomats that we have had ina long time.

Sir, Nawab Sahib’s character, Nawab Sahib’s being an upright man can never be doubted. I can only say that Nawab Rahat Saeed Chhatari was a man who was a prince amongst men and a man amongst princes. I thank you, Sir.

Mr. Chairman: Qazi Abdul Latif Sahib.
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[Qazi Abdul Latif] 7
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Mr. Chairman: Mr. Javed Jabbar.
Mr. Javed Jabbar: Thank you Mr. Chairman.

Sir, I have had the opportunity of spending about three hours in the company of Nawab Chhatari on the very last day of his life. I felt particularly grieved at the shocking news of his death which I received next morning.

Sir, I shall be brief as my distinguished colleagues have already very eloquently paid tribute to a former colleague but I must place on record my sentiments regarding the fact that I feel he was a gentleman of exceptional refinement. In this day and age to find a man of such exceptional courtesy, etiquette and manners is in itself a great pleasure and a source of learning.

Secondly, Sir, he distinguished himself by his competent and remarkable service in the name of Pakistan both within the country and overseas.

Thirdly, Sir, as a parliamentarian I was struck by the fact that he attended each session, each sitting of the Senate with great diligence and devotion and on many issues what was remarkable was his combination of genuine learning of the faith of Islam combined with a sharp sense of modernization which he was able to apply and which, therefore, lent his renditions and his presentation of views in the Senate a great deal of credibility and conviction.

At the same time I cannot forget his most unusual sense of humour which endeared him to many of his friends and family.

Lastly, Sir, I think I will miss him most of all not as a public official, not as a member of parliament, not as a son of as illustrious family-I will miss him most of all as a very rare and deeply affectionate human being. I have had some occasion to know of his very extra-
~ordinary depth of affection not only for those of his family whom he had already lost or for those who were present but those of his friends, near and dear ones on whom be bestowed great affection. Thank you, Sir.

Mr. Chairman: Mr. Ahmed Mian Soomro.

Mr. Ahmed Mian Soomro: Sir, I would join my colleagues in the praiseworthy things of late Chhatari particularly as my learned brothers Javed Jabbar and Hasan A. Shaikh said we were together on the last day of his life in the High Court little realising that our colleague who was so dear to every one whose sense of humour was so well known, whose past which has already been brought on record, would not be with us the next day. In fact, I was talking about him the next day in Lahore as to how he gave evidence little realising that he was no longer in this world. '

I join all my colleagues in offering our heart-felt condolences to the bereaved family and praying for his soul to rest in eternal peace.

Thank you, Sir.

Mr. Chairman: Mr. Tariq Chaudhry.
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Lt. Gen. (Retd.) Saeed Qadir: Itis a matter of deep regret for me personally and for the House in general that we have lost an illustrious Senator. I knew Nawab Rahat Saeed Chhatari long before he came to the Senate Hall. As a Chairman of the Builders Association I had the occasion to get to know him. Even in business, he showed the same remarkable qualities which today all our colleagues have been talking about a most God-fearing man, a man who had love and devotion for Pakistan, a true Muslim and a Muslim who understood religion in the true sense as we should understand today in Pakistan. A fatherely figure, a man who would make anybody feel comfortable as soon as you got to know him in a few minutes conversation. He always sat on the left here in this room and never could you pass him without a Tusbi in his hand and reciting some verses of Quran whether it was Darood or something else. His interpretation of the knowledge of Islam will be missed by all of us and I pray to God that God may grant him a best place in heavens and we all should join in Fateha for him.
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Mr. Ahmed Mian Soomro: Sir, point of order. The draft Rules of

Procedure of this House which has been presented long ago and I think our second year is being completed........

Mr. Chairman: [ will come to that in a minute.
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[Mr. Chairman]
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Arrests during Riots at Karachi-Hyderabad

. 1. *Maulana Kausar Niazi: Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of persons arrested during recent riots at Karachi and Hyderabad; and

(b) the number of political workers and of Pathans, Sindhis, and Mahajars amongst them?

Mr. Muhammad Aslam Khan Khattak:

(a) Karachi Hyderabad
1183 32

(From 10th December, 1986 to 31st January, 1987).

(b) Since the arrests are incident related, it need not be given an ethnic colour.

Persons killed in Karachi Riots

2. *Maulana Kausar Niazi: Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of persons killed in Karachi riots in December 1986;

(b) the number of private citizens and Government officials killed in the above riots; and
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(c) details of Government and non-government property destroyed in these riots?

Mr. Muhammad Aslam Khan Khattak: (a) 180.

(b) Security forces.........ccocvevveeeeeeenannnn.. 2
PUBlC ..o, 178

(c) (a) Government Offices...................... 2
(b) Railway Stations................. SR 3
(c) Railway Bogies ............................. 2
(d) Banks......cccoooooueeiiiniiiiee. 9
(e) Attack on Police Station............... 1
(f) College Building............o............... 1
(g) Vehicles.........cccoevivvceeeiieaen, 42
(h) Petrol Pumps............ccccvvvuvnnn.. 5
(1) Factories.............cccoeevevvveeeeeennnn.. 5
() CINCIMAS .xiovsusasonsivanerreserssmmsarserssrs 3
(k) Timber Market............................. 1
(1) Hotels ....c.oovenrneeeeee, )
(m) ShOpS.....ccooveeriiiiciceeeeen 362
(n) Houses........ccoovvvvvvieeeeeeen. 156
(0) Tents.....ccoooveeveeeeieeiiieeeeeeen 6
(P) Carts.....coooeeiiceeeeee, 32
(@) Fire Wood Depots........................ 11 -

INDUSTRIAL RELATION COMMISSION

3. *Mr. Abdur Rahim Mir Dad Khel: Will the Minister for Labour, Manpower and Overseas. Pakistanis be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the sanctioned strength of the members of National Industrial Relations Commission is seven, if so;

(b) the reasons why.only two members are working, at present;
and

(c) the time by which the deficiency will be made up?
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Mr. Muhammad Ibrahim Baluch: (a) Under Section 22-A (2) of the IRO, 1969, the Commission is to constitute of not less than 7 members including the Chairman. Presently the sanctioned strength of the Commission including the Chairmdan is S. In order to fulfil the requirements of the Law all the four Provincial Labour Secretaries have been notified as members of the Commission. In addition to the above one Joint Secretary each from the Ministry of Labour, Ministry of Industries and Ministry of Justice had also been notified as member of the Commission. Moreover, one member representing the employers and the other representing the workers have also been notified as members of the Commission. Out of the sanctioned strength, however, 2 posts of members have fallen vacant. Out of these .
vacant posts one post has fallen vacant recently on 26-1-87.

(b) The vacancies of the members could not be filled earlier as under the Rules 75 per cent vacancies of the posts were to be filled by transfer and the 25 per cent by promotion. Inspite of the best efforts, suitable candidates who _fulfil the prescribed qualifications of the members could not be found by transfer. In order to find; sultable candidates the rules have recéntly been change.

(c) The vacancies will be filled soon.
Staff of the Administrator, Islamabad

4. *Mr. Abdur Rahim Mir Dad Khel: Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: ’

(a) the number of officers in the office of Administrator, Islamabad and their Province-wise breakup;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Province of Baluchistan has not been given any representation in the office of Administrator, Islamabad, if so, the reason therefor;

(c) whether it is also a fact that the name of an officer belonging to Baluchistan was proposed for transfer to the said office but he has not been appointed so far; if so, the reasons thereof;
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(d) the reasons for not transferring out such officers who have
* completed more than three years service in the said office;

(e) the authority competent to make appointments to the posts in grade 16 and above in the said office; and

(f) whether it is a fact that Administrator, Islamabad has directly made some appointments in Grade 16 for which he was not competent;
if so, the reasons thereof?

Mr. Muhammad Aslam Khan Khattak: (a) Information is given in the Annexure.

(b) No. The Province of Baluchistan has been given representation in the Islamabad Administration and presently two Veterinary Officers in BPS, 17 are working in the Livestock and Dairy Development Department and one Development Officer in BPS 16 in the Local Government and Rural Development Departments.

The response from the Government of Baluchistan for proposing nominations for different posts has been poor.

(c) The said officer was nominated for the post of Assistant Director in Local Government and Rural Development Department but at that time this post of Assistant Director in the Local Government and Rural Development Department of Islamabad Administration was not vacant. ‘

(d) Officers are transferred after completing their normal tenure of 3 to S years. In the case of Islamabad Administration, such officers will be transferred within few months.

(e) The Administrator, Islamabad Administration is competent to make appointments upto BPS-16. However, appointments for BPS-17 and above are made by the competent authority.

(f) Steps have been taken to ensure proportionate representation of the Provinces in accordance with the prescribed quota for filling up the posts.
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Annex;lre

No. of
3 Officers Province-wise break-up
Name of the Department working
in BPS-16 Punjab Sind N.W.F.P. Baluchistan and above FATA AK. ICT
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1. Office of the Administrator, ICT... 12 5 — 6 — — — 1
2. Islamabad Police..........cccccoviennnn. 25 23 — 2 — - - —
3. Sessions Division (including Offices 4 4 — — - — = —
of Distt. & Sessions Judge, Add.
Distt. & Sessions Judge, Senior
Civil Judge and Civil Judge, Islam-P11, 7: 14 ) FORUOO OO o
4. Office of the Deputy Commissioner, 9 7 l - — — —
Isiamabad .......c.ccoveeiiiiiiiiiiin
5. Augaf Director, Islamabad............ 5 5§ — - - = — —
6. Office of the District Attorney, 3 3ji— — — — — —
Islamabad ........ccoccoiiiiiniiiin
7. Labour Department, Islamabad .... 2 2 - — - — — —
8. Excise & Taxation Deptt., ICT ..... 1 —_—— l - — — —
9. Food Department, Islamabad ....... 1 ] - — — — — —
10. Industries & Mineral Development 2 2 - - - — — —
Department, Islamabad.................
11. Cooperative Societies Deptt., ICT. 2 2 — - - - — —
12. Employment Exchange, Islamabad. 1 ]l - - - = - —
13. Local Govt. & Rural Development 2 2 - - - — — —
Department, Islamabad.................
14. Rural Development Markaz, Sihala 1 _— — _ = —
15. Rural Development Markaz, Tarlai -3 j— — — - — —
16. Rural Development Marakaz, 2 1 — ] — — — —
Bhara Ka o smmeisssomsicss
17. Health Department, Islamabad ..... 5 2 _ = = = =
18. Livestock & Dairy Dev. Deptt., 5 3 — — _ = =
Islamabad ......oooooecveninennne
19. Agriculture Department,Islamabad 2 2 —-— — - — — —
20. Soil Conservation Department, 1 ] - — — — — —
Islamabad ........cccooceveccnienireineeene
21. Fisheries Department, Islamabad. 1 1 - - — - — —
22. Zakat & Usher Committee, Islam- 1 l— - - — = —
abad...... . mmeinmn ot )
Total 90 7 11 — —
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LABOUR FEDERATIONS

5. *Mr. Abdur Rahim Mir Dad Khel: Will the Minister for Labour, Manpower and Overseas Pakistanis be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of registered Labour Federations in thc four Provinces of the country, alongwith the names of their Presidents Province-wise; and :

(b) the names of unions affiliated with each Federation?

' Mr. Muhammad Ibrahim Baluch: Registration of trade unions is a Provincial responsibility. However, information is being collected from the Provincial Governments and will be placed before the House as and when it is received.

CENSORSHIP OF MAIL

6. *Maj. Gen. (Retd.) Shirin Dil Khan Niazi: Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:

(a) whether censorship on mail is enforced in Pakistan;

(b) the procedure to censor the mail in offices of private Courier agencies; and

(c) whether the incoming and outgoing mail including parcels are opened by the postal authorities for Hashish/Heroin? -

Mr. Muhammad Aslam Khan Khattak: The information is being collected and will be laid down on the table of the House in due course.

DisMissAaLs UNDER MLR 58/59

7. *Maulana Kausar Niazi: Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that twenty or twenty five officers were dismissed from service without assigning any reasons under M.L.R.
58/59 during the period of late Mr. Yahya Khan;
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[Maulana Kausar Niazi]
(b) whether they were given-any right of appeal;

(c) whether the Supreme Court had referred their appeals to the Services Tribunal for Judicial review; if so;

(d) whether it is also_a fact that these officers were deprived of their right of appeal under PCO No. 11 promulgated during the last
Martial Law; and

(e) whether the Government is willing to restore to these officers the right of appeal, treating them as hardship cases?

Sahabzada yaqub Khan: (a) 202 officers were dismissed from service under MLR 58.

(b) No.
(c) The appeals which were dismissed by the Service Tribunal for want of jurisdiction were remanded by the Supreme Court of Pakistan for re-hearing.

(d) The appeals pending in the Tribunal/Supreme Court of Pakistan abated under PCO (Second Amendment) Order, 1982; and

(¢) P.C.O. (Second Amendment) Order, 1982 has been protected by Article 270A of Revival of the Constitution of fslamic Republic of Pakistan 1973 Order, 1985.

PROMISED REPLY

AMOUNT SPENT ON SOIL CONSERVATION:

*73. Qazi Abdul Latif: Will the Minister for! Food, Agriculture and Cooperatives be pleased to state:

(a) the amount spent on soil conservation from January, 1983 to 31st Qctober, 1986, alongwith the Province-wise and year-wise break-up thereof ; and
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(b) the name of the projects started in D.I. Khan and the amount spent thereon and the stage of work in these projects?

Mr. Muhammad Ibrahim Baluch: (a) On the basis of the information supplied by the Provincial Governments the position is as under —

AMOUNT SPENT

Punjab Baluchistan N.W.F.P.
Develop-  Non-De-
ment velopment
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

1982-83 (Jan: to 5577460 231000 1099339 368666

June 1983)

1983-84 12045969 571000 1187289 603627

1984-85 13419413 1860300 732176 609902

1985-86 15943955 541100 1341575 959938
1986-87 (July, 86 4495740 37200 243130 s ’
to 31st Oct: 86

Total: 51482537 3260600 4603509 2542133

The information from Sind Province is still awaited.

(b) Name of the projects started in D.I. Khan and the amount spent thereon and stage of work under these projects:—

S. Name of the Scheme Amount spent State of work
No } (Works
Completed)
1. Scheme for Soil and Water 321851.00 80 Nos.

Conservation Project in
NWFP (Non-development). :
2. Scheme for Soil and Water 1184259.00 238 Nos
Conservation Project in
Southern Districts (Development) NW.F.P.
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[ The House adjourned to meet again at six of clock in the evening on Thursday, March 12, 1987.]
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